
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEST 

 
Monday, 19 February 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - West 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Coles 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Derek Perry 
 
Councillor Norman Cavill Councillor Caroline Ellis 
Councillor Habib Farbahi Councillor Andy Hadley 
Councillor Ross Henley Councillor Steven Pugsley 
Councillor Mike Rigby Councillor Andy Sully 
Councillor Sarah Wakefield Councillor Rosemary Woods 
Councillor Gwil Wren  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticserviceswest@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 12noon on Friday, 16 
February 2024. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Friday, 9 February 2024 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - West - 2.00 pm Monday, 19 February 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe) 
(Pages 7 - 10) 
  
Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 11 - 

14) 
  
Webcast link to view the meeting  
 

Microsoft Teams meeting  

  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 346 789 584 115  
Passcode: Fbem6K  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
  
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,187531157#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 187 531 157#  
Find a local number | R
[...]
, 2 Jeffreys Way, Taunton following an objection having been 
made. 
  

6   Planning Application 20/23/0045 - 19-20 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary, TA2 8HL (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
To consider an application for the variation of wording to Condition No. 03 of 
application 20/06/0039 (Condition No. 01 of appeal decision - holiday occupancy) 
to allow full residential use of Plots 19 and 20 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary. 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

7   Planning Application 20/23/0044 - 15-18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary, TA2 8HL (Pages 41 - 60) 
 
To consider an application for the removal of Condition No. 05 (holiday occupancy) 
of application 20/05/0005 on Plots 15 to 18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary. 
  

8   Planning Application 38/22/0344 - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, 
Taunton, TA1 1DN (Pages 61 - 74) 
 
To consider an application for the demolition of outbuilding and erection of a 1 No. 
detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove Road, Taunton. 
  

9   Planning Application 38/23/0103/LB - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, 
Taunton, TA1 1DN (Pages 75 - 86) 
 
To consider an application for Listed Building Consent: Works for the demolition of 
outbuilding and erection of a 1 No. detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove 
Road, Taunton (resubmission of 38/22/0345LB). 
  

10   Planning Application 24/22/0053 - Land to the northwest of 32 Greenway, 
North Curry (Pages 87 - 100) 
 
To consider an application for change of use of equestrian land to tourism with 
siting of 2 No. glamping pods with amenity space, parking and EV points on land to 
the northwest of 32 Greenway, North Curry (resubmission of 24/22/0014). 
  

11   Planning Application 38/23/0409 - 10 Greenway Road, Taunton, TA2 6LB 
(Pages 101 - 114) 
 
To consider the change of use of residential garage into dog grooming salon at 10 
Greenway Road, Taunton. 
  

12   Appeal Decisions (for information) (Pages 115 - 122) 
  



 

 

  
  
Other Information: 
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public for any discussion regarding exempt information 
  
The Press and Public will be excluded from the meeting when a report or appendix on this 
agenda has been classed as confidential, or if the Committee wish to receive confidential 
legal advice at the meeting. If the Planning Committee wish to discuss information in 
Closed Session then the Committee will asked to agree the following resolution to 
exclude the press and public: 
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be transacted there 
would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the meaning of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Reason: Para 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
(Or for any other reason as stated in the agenda or at the meeting) 
  
  
  
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by 
Somerset Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district. Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. Somerset Council - 
AC0000861332 - 2023 
  
  
  



Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees 

 

Can I speak at the P
[...]
management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your 
authority c) any body exercising functions of a public nature directed to charitable 
purposes or one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 
policy (including any political party or trade union, of which you are a member or in a 
position of general control or management. 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle 
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Tuesday, 23 January 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
Cllr Derek Perry (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Caroline Ellis Cllr Habib Farbahi 
Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Ross Henley 
Cllr Steven Pugsley Cllr Mike Rigby 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr Rosemary Woods 
Cllr Gwil Wren  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Dave Mansell  
 
  
64 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Andy Sully. 

  
65 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 21 November 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
66 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
It was noted that all members of the Committee had received correspondence from 
the Applicant for planning application 23/22/0028. 
  
Cllr Gwil Wren declared an Other Registerable Interest in respect of application 
23/22/0028 as he was the Division member and had been briefed of this 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



 

 

application as a district councillor and had past associations with both Milverton and 
Halse parish councils. He also knew the landowner, one of the main objectors and 
the Chair of Milverton Parish Council. Whilst having considerable knowledge of the 
application he believed that he had no conflict of interest and it had not fettered his 
discretion. 
  

67 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
No members of the public had registered to address the Committee. 
  

68 Planning Application 23/22/0028 - Land at Preston Farm, Preston Bowyer, 
Milverton - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the  
assistance of a PowerPoint presentation.  
  
The Committee was addressed by two objectors who raised their concerns which 
included the loss of arable land and the fire risk to nearby woodland. 
  
The Applicant and two supporters also addressed the Committee and their 
comments included the need for solar energy in the current climate change 
emergency, that the temporary use of the land would be fully reversible and the 
biodiversity net gain it would create during its lifetime. 
  
In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that: 

         Approximately 20%-25% of the site was within the parish of Halse and 75%-
80% within the parish of Milverton. 

         The site contained agricultural land of grades 1, 2, 3a & 3b and had 
previously been used for arable crops, but was currently being used as 
pasture for cattle.  

         That the Applicant had a connection to the National Grid lined up. 
         After 40 years the land would have to be restored to its former condition 

(including suitable engagements) to the satisfaction of the local planning 
authority. 

  
Whilst the Committee had reservations over the temporary, albeit for 40 years, loss 
of good quality agricultural land they had to balance this against the Council’s Core 
Strategy Policy and Climate Emergency Strategy as well as the new National Policy 
Statement for Energy that came into force on 17 January 2024. 
  
After some debate It was proposed by Councillor Rigby to approve the application 
and this was seconded by Councillor Pugsley. 

Page 16



 

 

  
Resolved 
That planning application 23/22/0028 for the installation and operation of solar 
farm with associated works, equipment and infrastructure on land at Preston Farm, 
Wiveliscombe Road, Preston Bowyer, Milverton be GRANTED permission subject to 
the conditions listed in the Agenda report. 
  

(voting: 8 in favour, 3 abstentions) Cllr Wren abstained from voting. 
  

69 Planning Application 19/23/0006 - Palmers Green Cottage, Stewley Road, 
Hatch Beauchamp - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report with the aid of a presentation. 
  
The Applicant spoke in support of his application. 
  
It was commented that the proposal was an improvement and Members noting that 
the only reason the application was before them was that the Agent regularly worked 
for the Authority felt that it was appropriate to grant permission. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Wren to approve the application and this was 
seconded by Councillor Rigby. 
  
Resolved 
That planning application 19/23/0006 for the erection of a two storey extension to 
the side of dwelling and creation of vehicular access at Palmers Green Cottage, 
Stewley Road, Hatch Beauchamp be GRANTED permission subject to the conditions 
listed in the Agenda report. 
  

(voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

70 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 7 
 
Members noted the appeal decisions. 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.23 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR THE SOMERSET (WEST) PLANNING COMMITTEE, 19th 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 
Objection to Somerset Council (Taunton No.1) Tree Preservation Order 
SC(West)5, 2023, 2 Jeffreys Way, Taunton. 
 
The Tree Preservation Order protects one Eucalyptus tree growing in the 
southeast corner of the rear garden of 2 Jeffreys Way, where it overhangs 
neighbouring gardens, including 57 Merton Road, the objectors’ recently-built 
house.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Tree Preservation Order is CONFIRMED unmodified. 
 
 
Background  
 
The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) SC(West)5 was served on 18th September 2023. 
The grounds for serving the TPO were stated on the Notice as follows:  
 
It has been brough
[...]
e wildlife, although it does provide 
some shelter and shade.  
 
Conclusion  
 
Given the above points, and the fact that the tree has now been pruned successfully 
to the satisfaction of the objectors and without complaint from the owners, it is 
therefore recommended that Tree Preservation Order SC(West)5 is confirmed to 
ensure that any future management of the tree is justified and carried out in 
accordance with BS3998 and best arboricultural practice.  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 20/23/0045 
Application Type: Removal or Variation of Condition(s) 
Earliest decision date:  15 December 2023  
Expiry Date 12 January 2024 
Extension of time    

 
Decision Level Chair/Vice Chair Referral  

 
Description: Variation of wording to Condition No. 03 of 

application 20/06/0039 (Condition No. 01 of 
appeal decision - holiday occupancy) to allow 
full residential use of Plots 19 and 20 Mill 
Meadow, Parsonage Lane, Kingston St Mary 
 
  

Site Address: 19-20 MILL MEADOW, PARSONAGE LANE, 
KINGSTON ST MARY, TAUNTON, TA2 8HL 

Parish: 20 
Conservation Area: NA 
Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

Within the catchment area 

National Landscape (AONB): NA 
Case Officer: Briony Waterman 
Agent: CarneySweeny 
Applicant: MR T HEAYNS 
Committee Date:  NA 
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Chair referral  

 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That permission be REFUSED 
 
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 The proposal is to remove Condition no. 01 of application 20/06/0039, which 
states: 
 
"The chalets shall be occupied for tourism purposes only and shall not be occupied 
as a person's sole or main residence. The site operator and owners shall maintain an 
up-to-date register of the names of all owners/occupiers, including their guests, of 
individual chalets on the site and their main home addresses, and shall make this 
information available at
[...]
as been refused. 
 

 
 

Page 37



 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 38



\.J 

(.�\� 1"'0 """4 \(.-1.,,0,.., � 

�w� � ro.L.6� � \<.l�� � � 

�•i��""'� 

0� f:c.t.2a?, 

���4. 

l -�-----+
I 

! r - - - ---
1 �� '--'. 

l 
.J 

r - - -- -

I I 

f'��\ 
I I \ l 

- - l._ - -4 - _\ - - ,_ - -

o--- -------·-""°'. 

I 

���) 
Ar- - u 

J 
·�v-

✓-
I 

· s rre CA"'tovr �. 

�c:.4LL I:� 

P
age 39

RobinUpton
Polygonal Line

RobinUpton_1
Polygonal Line



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Application Details 
Application Reference Number: 20/23/0044 
Application Type: Removal or Variation of Condition(s) 
Earliest decision date:  15 December 2023  
Expiry Date 18 January 2024 
Extension of time    

 
Decision Level Chair/Vice Chair Referral  

 
Description: Removal of Condition No. 05 (holiday 

occupancy) of application 20/05/0005 on Plots 
15 to 18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary 
  

Site Address: 15-18 MILL MEADOW, PARSONAGE LANE, 
KINGSTON ST MARY, TAUNTON, TA2 8HL 

Parish: 20 
Conservation Area: NA 
Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

Within 

National Landscape (AONB): NA 
Case Officer: Briony Waterman 
Agent:  
Applicant: MR C HEAYNS 
Committee Date:   
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Chair Referral 

 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That permission be REFUSED. 
 
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 The proposal also seeks to remove condition no 05 (holiday occupancy) of 
application 20/05/005, this condition states:  
 
“The occupation of the holiday accommodation shall be restricted to bona fide 
holidaymakers for individual periods not exceeding 4 weeks in total in any period of  
12 weeks. A register of holidaymakers shall be kept and made available for 
inspection by an authorised officer of the Council at all reasonable times.  
 
Reason: The accommodation provided is unsuitable for use as a permanent dwelling 
because of its size, and inadequate facilities on site and the Local 
[...]
Refusal 
  
 
1 The proposed dwelling is considered an alien feature in the garden and to 

adversely impact on the character and setting of the existing listed building and 
nearby heritage assets as well as the character of the conservation area 
contrary to policies CP8 and DM1d of the Core Strategy and it is not considered 
that the harm is outweighed by the benefits. 
  

 
 
 
Notes to applicant.  
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2023 the Council has worked in a positive and creative way with the applicant 
and entered into pre-application discussions to enable the grant of planning 
permission. However in this case the applicant was unable to satisfy the key 
policy test and as such the application has been refused. 
 

 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Plan: Demolition of Outbuilding & Proposed New Hse Staplegrove Rd

Plan Produced for: S Ven MRTPI
Date Produced: 19 Dec 2022

©Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100042766

Plan Reference Number:TQRQM22353131033120
Scale: 1:1250 @ A4

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application Details
Application Reference Number: 24/22/0053
Application Type: Full Planning Permission
Earliest decision date: 10 January 2023
Expiry Date 12 January 2023
Extension of time 26 January 2024
Decision Level Committee
Description: Change of use of equestrian land to tourism

with siting of 2 No. glamping pods with amenity
space, parking and EV points on land to the
northwest of 32 Greenway, North Curry
(resubmission of 24/22/0014)

Site Address: LAND TO THE NORTHWEST OF 32
GREENWAY, NORTH CURRY

Parish: 24
Conservation Area: No
Somerset Levels and Moors
RAMSAR Catchment Area:

Yes

AONB: No
Case Officer: Mr G Clifford
Agent:
Applicant: MRS K BAKER
Committee Date:
Reason for reporting application to
Committee

Chair referral

1. Recommendation

1.1 Conditional Approval subject to a legal agreement to secure the necessary
phosphate mitigation.

2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation

2.1 The proposed small scale holiday use is not considered to cause harm to
landscape, highway safety, residential amenity or wildlife.

3. Planning Obligations and conditions and informatives

3.1 Conditions (full text in appendix 1)
Time limit
Approved Plans
Hedge protection
Access closure
Access surfacing
Visibility
Gates set back

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



Cycle storage
EV charging
Landscaping
Stone surface details
Holiday use

3.2 Informatives (bullet point only)   

3.2.1 Proactive Statement and highways licence

3.3 Obligations
Legal agreement to secure off site mitigation for phosphates

4. Proposed development, site and surroundings

4.1 Details of proposal
The proposal is to erect two glamping pods for holiday purposes on land off
Greenway. The pods are around 6.5m in diameter and have a raised deck 0.5m high
and 2m wide partially around the outside. The pods are around 4.5m high. Access
will be via an existing field gate and the proposal closes off the existing vehicular
access onto Oxen Lane. Parking for the site would be to the north adjacent to the
well established field boundary and a stone track would be formed running from the
parking area west and then south to the pods.

4.2 Sites and surroundings   
The site is currently a gently sloping grass field used for horse grazing that has
access to the north east off Oxen Lane. An access via a field gate also exists to the
Greenway road to the south.

5. Planning (and enforcement) history on adjacent site

Reference Description Decision Date
24/22/0014

24/14/0054

Change of use of equestrian land to tourism
with siting of 3 No. glamping pods with
amenity space, parking and EV points on land
to the northwest of 32 Greenway, North Curry
CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 1 No
ROMANY GYPSY PITCH TO SITE 1 No
MOBILE HOME, 1 NO TOURING CARAVAN,
ERECTION OF DAY ROOM, INSTALLATION
OF SEPTIC TANK, HARDSTANDING AND
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT PITCH 16, OXEN

[...]
. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 23 

the Council has worked in a positive and creative way with the applicant and 

Page 110



has negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning 
permission. 
 

 
  

Page 111



 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 112



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WEST  

 
TUESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 
Application No:  21/22/0011 
 
Address: HILLTOP, LANGFORD COMMON ROAD, LANGFORD 

BUDVILLE, WELLINGTON, TA21 0RW 
 
Description: Conversion of agricultural building into 1 No. dwelling at 

Hilltop, Langford Common Road, Langford Budville 
 
 
Application Decision: Refusal 
 
Appeal Decision: Dismissed 
 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
	 Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe)
	Councillor reminder for declaring interests

	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Tree Preservation Order - 2 Jeffreys Way, Taunton
	6 Planning Application 20/23/0045 - 19-20 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, Kingston St Mary, TA2 8HL
	Location Plan for 20/23/0045

	7 Planning Application 20/23/0044 - 15-18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, Kingston St Mary, TA2 8HL
	Location Plan for 20/23/0044

	8 Planning Application 38/22/0344 - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, Taunton, TA1 1DN
	Location Plan for 38/22/0344

	9 Planning Application 38/23/0103/LB - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, Taunton, TA1 1DN
	Location Plan for 38/23/0103/LB

	10 Planning Application 24/22/0053 - Land to the northwest of 32 Greenway, North Curry
	Location Plan for 24/22/0053
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plan



	11 Planning Application 38/23/0409 - 10 Greenway Road, Taunton, TA2 6LB
	Location Plan for 38/23/0409

	12 Appeal Decisions (for information)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle 
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Monday, 19 February 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
Cllr Derek Perry (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Andy Hadley 
Cllr Ross Henley Cllr Steven Pugsley 
Cllr Mike Rigby Cllr Sarah Wakefield 
Cllr Rosemary Woods Cllr Gwil Wren 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Tony Lock  
 
  
71 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Habib Farbahi, Caroline Ellis and Andy 
Sully. 

  
72 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 23 January 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
73 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillors Mike Rigby, Derek Perry and Ross Henley all declared non-registerable 
interests in respect of agenda items 8 (38/22/0344) and agenda item 9 
(3823/0103/LB), as the applicant was known to them.  
  
Councillor Rosemay Woods declared that she was predetermined in respect of 



 

 

agenda item 6 (20/23/0045) and would take no part in that item and that she would 
abstain from voting. 
  

74 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
  

75 Tree Preservation Order - 2 Jeffreys Way, Taunton - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and Members noting that the 
Eucalyptus tree had now been pruned successfully to the satisfaction of the 
objectors and without complaint from the owners believed that it was appropriate to 
confirm the order. 
  
Resolved: 
To confirm Somerset Council (Taunton No.1) Tree Preservation Order SC(West)5, 
2023, 2 Jeffreys Way, Taunton. 
  

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

76 Planning Application 20/23/0045 - 19-20 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary, TA2 8HL - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 
assistance of a PowerPoint presentation and highlighted that, following an appeal 
decision made the previous week, the first reason for refusal was no longer 
defendable.  
  
The Legal Officer clarified that, on an appeal decision for an application in Creech 
St Michael the Inspector had concluded that the former Taunton Deane area no 
longer had a 5 year housing land supply. As a result, the LPA was  now in the ‘tilted 
balance’ situation. NPPF Paragraph 11(d) states, that where the LPA does not have a 
5 year housing land supply  the Committee should only refuse a planning application 
if the harm significantly and demonstrably outweighs the benefits of the proposal. 
Consequently, as stated by the Planning Officer, the first refusal reason on policy 
grounds had been withdrawn from the Officer’s Recommendation and the only 
reason for refusal now recommended was on the basis that the development did not 
meet the minimum space standards. 
  
The Committee was addressed by the Parish Council, three Supporters, the Agent, 
and the Division Member, who all in favour of the application. One speaker, a RICS 
surveyor, stated that they had measured both buildings and that Plot 19 (a 2-bed 



 

 

house) and Plot 20 (a 3-bed house) both exceeded the minimum space 
requirements. 
  
The Committee discussed the application and whilst there were some concerns the 
over the conversion of holiday accommodation to domestic dwellings, it was 
commented that these were not isolated properties, being within the curtilage of the 
settled area, and that new housing, supported by the community, would make a 
difference to the Village.  
  
In response to questions over the provision of affordable housing the Housing & 
Enabling Officer confirmed that a financial contribution was their preferred option 
and the amount had been generated using the Taunton Deane affordable homes 
housing calculator. 
  
In response to questions the Planning Officer explained that she made the space 
calculations using the plan and scale provided by the Applicant and today was the 
first time she had been made aware of any other measurements having been made.  
  
With the only reason for refusal being on compliance with the minimum space 
standards, it was proposed by Councillor Rigby and seconded by Councillor Hadley 
to grant delegated authority to planning officers to approve the application, subject 
to the properties’ compliance with the minimum space standards, once they had 
been physically measured by a planning officer, and the prior completion of a S106 
agreement to secure a financial contribution towards affordable housing. Officers 
were also granted delegated authority to impose appropriate planning conditions on 
the grant of the permission.  
  
Resolved: 
That delegated authority to approve planning application 20/23/0045 for the 
variation of wording to Condition No. 03 of application 20/06/0039 (Condition No. 
01 of appeal decision - holiday occupancy) to allow full residential use of Plots 19 
and 20 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, Kingston St Mary be given to the Service 
Manager Planning West,  subject to the dwellings satisfying the minimum space 
standards and the prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure a financial 
contribution towards affordable housing. That delegated authority also be given to 
the Service Manager Planning West to impose appropriate planning conditions on 
the grant of the said permission. 
  

(voting: 6 in favour, 1 against, 2 abstentions) 
  
  
Councillor Norman Cavill joined the meeting. 



 

 

  
  

77 Planning Application 20/23/0044 - 15-18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary, TA2 8HL - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and explained that, as per the 
previous application, as the LPA was  currently in a ‘tilted balance’ situation the 
application was now recommended for approval. 
  
The Committee was addressed by the Parish Council, two Supporters and the Agent 
all speaking in favour of the application. It was highlighted that it had been the 
Parish Council who had approached the Applicant regarding the change from 
holiday to domestic dwellings and that there was a suitable footpath into the village. 
  
Members discussed the application and acknowledged that without any reasons for 
refusal it was appropriate to grant permission in accordance with the revised Officer 
Recommendation. This was proposed by Councillor Pugsley and seconded by 
Councillor Hadley. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 20/23/0044 for the Removal of Condition No. 05 (holiday 
occupancy) of application 20/05/0005 on Plots 15 to 18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage 
Lane, Kingston St Mary be APPROVED subject to and the prior completion of a S106 
agreement to secure a financial contribution towards affordable housing and that 
delegated authority be given to the Service Manager Planning West to impose 
appropriate planning conditions on the grant of the said permission . 
  

(voting: 5 in favour, 1 against, 4 abstentions) 
  
  
The Committee adjourned at 3.15pm for a comfort break and Councillors Mike Rigby, 
Derek Perry and Ross Henley, having declared a non-registerable interest on the 
following two agenda items, left the room. 
  

78 Planning Application 38/22/0344 - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, 
Taunton, TA1 1DN - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and explained that at their 17 
October 2023 meeting the Committee had resolved to defer the application with 
delegated authority being given to officers to grant permission subject to a suitable 
phosphate solution being found. The application was now back before the 
Committee because, although the Applicant was arranging phosphate credits 



 

 

through a third party, an agreement to secure the same had not yet been completed. 
  
The Legal Advisor confirmed that an overarching legal was in the process of being 
finalised with the phosphate credit provider. 
  
Two people including the agent spoke in support of the application commenting that 
there had been no changes to the application’s planning merit and that a certificate 
for phosphate credits should be obtained within the next few weeks. 
  
Members noting that they had previously granted permission subject to a phosphate 
solution being found, which was now imminent, felt that it was appropriate delegate 
approval to officers to grant permission subject to a phosphate solution beings 
secured and the imposition of appropriate  planning conditions. It was proposed by 
Councillor Coles and seconded by Councillor Pugsley. 
  
Resolved: 
That delegated authority be given to the Service Manager Planning West to 
APPROVE planning application 38/22/0344 for the demolition of outbuilding and 
erection of a 1 No. detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove Road, Taunton 
subject to the resolution of the phosphate issue and the imposition of appropriate 
planning conditions. 
  

(voting: 6 in favour, 1 abstention) 
  

79 Planning Application 38/23/0103/LB - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, 
Taunton, TA1 1DN - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and the Committee heard from one 
speaker in support of the application. 
  
Members discussed the application and felt that the replacement of the existing 
outbuilding with the proposed dwelling would be an improvement and that the 
application caused less than substantial harm. Consequently, it was proposed by 
Councillor Hadley and seconded by Councillor Pugsley to grant listed building 
consent once that the parallel application for planning permission had been granted. 
  
Resolved: 
That application 38/23/0103/LB for listed building consent for the Demolition of 
outbuilding and erection of a 1 No. detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove 
Road, Taunton (resubmission of 38/22/0345LB) be APPROVED once application 
38/22/0344 has been granted permission. 
  



 

 

(voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

  
Councillors Mike Rigby, Derek Perry and Ross Henley re-joined the meeting. 
  

80 Planning Application 24/22/0053 - Land to the northwest of 32 Greenway, 
North Curry - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application with the use of a PowerPoint 
presentation. 
  
The Parish Council addressed the Committee highlighting their concerns that on an 
adjacent plot there had been an unauthorised Gypsy encampment and that the 
granting of this application may set a precedent. 
  
The Applicant explained that the proposal was for the siting of two glamping pods 
and for grazing for horses. They had relocated the access onto Greenway rather than 
Oxen, to allay some of concerns raised. 
  
Members, whilst acknowledging the concerns of the Parish Council, felt that there 
were no particular grounds for refusal and it was proposed by Councillor Pugsley and 
seconded by Councillor Cavill to grant permission in accordance with Officers’ 
Recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 24/22/0053 for the change of use of equestrian land to 
tourism with siting of 2 No. glamping pods with amenity space, parking and EV 
points on land to the northwest of 32 Greenway, North Curry (resubmission of 
24/22/0014) be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in the Agenda report. 
  

(voting: 8 in favour, 2 abstentions) 
  

81 Planning Application 38/23/0409 - 10 Greenway Road, Taunton, TA2 6LB - 
Agenda Item 11 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application with the use of a presentation and 
highlighted that this application was before the committee because the Applicant 
was married to a member of Council staff. 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 

         The hours of operation for the dog grooming business would be conditioned 
to 8.30am to 5.30pm Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank 



 

 

Holidays or other Public Holidays. 
         Whilst dog noise could not be conditioned it was considered that the bricks 

and mortar construction would provide reasonable sound buffering. 
  

Consequently, it was proposed by Councillor Rigby and seconded by Councillor 
Pugsley to grant permission in accordance with Officers’ Recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 38/23/0409 for the change of use of residential garage 
into dog grooming salon at 10 Greenway Road, Taunton be APPROVED subject to 
the conditions listed in the Agenda report. 

  
(voting: unanimous in favour) 

  
  

82 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Committee noted the appeal decision. 
  
In respect of the ‘tilted balance’ position in the former Taunton Deane area, it was 
explained that each year the Council’s housing land supply was reviewed. This was 
due to be done shortly, but given the Creech St Michael appeal decision,  the review 
would now be expedited. As there were now more phosphate solutions available, 
Officers believed that when the review was re-done the Council would be able to 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply in the former Taunton Deane area. 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.33 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


